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The List of Nations with  

English as the Official or Common Language 

According to the official document (code:外公眾規字第 1122900017號函) on January 5, 2023, from the 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Republic of China (Taiwan) 

No Area Nation 
Official 

Language 

Common 

Language 

01 

East Asia 

and Pacific 

Commonwealth of Australia V 

02 New Zealand V 

03 Republic of Fiji V 

04 Republic of India V 

05 Federated States of Micronesia V 

06 Republic of Nauru V 

07 Independent State of Samoa V 

08 Republic of Singapore V V 

09 Solomon Islands V 

10 Tuvalu V 

11 Republic of Vanuatu V 

12 Cook Islands V 

13 Republic of Kiribati V 

14 Republic of the Marshall Islands V 

15 Niue V 

16 Republic of Palau V 

17 Independent State of Papua New Guinea V 

18 Republic of the Philippines V V 

19 Kingdom of Tonga V 

20 Malaysia V 

21 West Asia Islamic Republic of Pakistan V 

22 

Africa 

Kingdom of Eswatini V V 

23 Republic of The Gambia V V 

24 Republic of Ghana V V 

25 Kingdom of Lesotho V V 

26 Republic of Liberia V V 

27 Republic of Namibia V V 

28 Federal Republic of Nigeria V V 

29 Republic of Seychelles V V 

30 Republic of Sierra Leone V V 

Appendix 3 附件三
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No Area Nation 
Official 

Language 

Common 

Language 

31  Republic of South Africa V V 

32  Republic of South Sudan V V 

33  Republic of Zambia V V 

34  Republic of Zimbabwe V V 

35  Republic of Botswana V V 

36  Republic of Cameroon V V 

37  Republic of Kenya V V 

38  Republic of Malawi V V 

39  Republic of Rwanda V V 

40  Republic of the Sudan V V 

41  Republic of Uganda V V 

42  United Republic of Tanzania V V 

43  Federal Republic of Somalia V V 

44  Republic of Somaliland  V 

45  Republic of Mauritius V V 

46  State of Eritrea  V 

47  

Europe 

Republic of Ireland V V 

48  United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland V V 

49  Republic of Malta V V 

50  North 

America 

Canada V V 

51  United States of America V V 

52  

Latin 

America 

and 

Caribbean 

Barbados V V 

53  Belize V  

54  Antigua and Barbuda V  

55  Commonwealth of The Bahamas V  

56  Commonwealth of Dominica V  

57  Grenada V  

58  Cooperative Republic of Guyana V  

59  Jamaica V  

60  Federation of Saint Christopher and Nevis V  

61  Saint Lucia V  

62  Saint Vincent and the Grenadines V  

63  Republic of Trinidad and Tobago V  
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官方語言及通用語言為英語之國家名單一覽表 

 

依據中華民國外交部民國 112年 1月 5日外公眾規字第 1122900017號函 

序

號 
地區 國家 官方語言 通用語言 

01  

亞太地區 

澳大利亞聯邦 Commonwealth of Australia  V 

02  紐西蘭 New Zealand V  

03  斐濟共和國 Republic of Fiji V  

04  印度共和國 Republic of India V  

05  密克羅尼西亞聯邦 Federated States of Micronesia V  

06  諾魯共和國 Republic of Nauru V  

07  薩摩亞獨立國 Independent State of Samoa V  

08  新加坡共和國 Republic of Singapore V V 

09  索羅門群島 Solomon Islands V  

10  吐瓦魯 Tuvalu V  

11  萬那杜共和國 Republic of Vanuatu V  

12  庫克群島（自治政府） Cook Islands V  

13  吉里巴斯共和國 Republic of Kiribati V  

14  馬紹爾群島共和國 Republic of the Marshall Islands V  

15  紐埃（自治政府） Niue V  

16  帛琉共和國 Republic of Palau V  

17  
巴布亞紐幾內亞獨立國 Independent State of Papua 

New Guinea 
V  

18  菲律賓共和國 Republic of the Philippines V V 

19  東加王國 Kingdom of Tonga V  

20  馬來西亞Malaysia  V 

21  西亞地區 巴基斯坦伊斯蘭共和國 Islamic Republic of Pakistan  V 

22  

非洲地區 

史瓦帝尼王國（原「史瓦濟蘭王國」）Kingdom of 

Eswatini 
V V 

23  甘比亞共和國 Republic of The Gambia V V 

24  迦納共和國 Republic of Ghana V V 

25  賴索托王國 Kingdom of Lesotho V V 

26  賴比瑞亞共和國 Republic of Liberia V V 

27  納米比亞共和國 Republic of Namibia V V 

28  奈及利亞聯邦共和國 Federal Republic of Nigeria V V 

29  塞席爾共和國 Republic of Seychelles V V 

30  獅子山共和國 Republic of Sierra Leone V V 
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序

號 
地區 國家 官方語言 通用語言 

31  南非共和國 Republic of South Africa V V 

32  南蘇丹共和國 Republic of South Sudan V V 

33  尚比亞共和國 Republic of Zambia V V 

34  辛巴威共和國 Republic of Zimbabwe V V 

35  波札那共和國 Republic of Botswana V V 

36  喀麥隆共和國 Republic of Cameroon V V 

37  肯亞共和國 Republic of Kenya V V 

38  馬拉威共和國 Republic of Malawi V V 

39  盧安達共和國 Republic of Rwanda V V 

40  蘇丹共和國 Republic of the Sudan V V 

41  烏干達共和國 Republic of Uganda V V 

42  坦尚尼亞聯合共和國 United Republic of Tanzania V V 

43  索馬利亞聯邦共和國 Federal Republic of Somalia V V 

44  索馬利蘭共和國 Republic of Somaliland  V 

45  模里西斯共和國 Republic of Mauritius V V 

46  厄利垂亞 State of Eritrea  V 

47  

歐洲地區 

愛爾蘭共和國 Republic of Ireland V V 

48  
大不列顛暨北愛爾蘭聯合王國 

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland 
V V 

49  馬爾他共和國 Republic of Malta V V 

50  
北美地區 

加拿大 Canada V V 

51  美利堅合眾國 United States of America V V 

52  

拉丁美洲

及加勒比

海 

地區 

巴貝多 Barbados V V 

53  貝里斯 Belize V  

54  安地卡及巴布達 Antigua and Barbuda V  

55  巴哈馬 Commonwealth of The Bahamas V  

56  多米尼克 Commonwealth of Dominica V  

57  格瑞那達 Grenada V  

58  蓋亞那合作共和國 Cooperative Republic of Guyana V  

59  牙買加 Jamaica V  

60  
聖克里斯多福及尼維斯聯邦 

Federation of Saint Christopher and Nevis 
V  

61  聖露西亞 Saint Lucia V  

62  聖文森及格瑞那丁 Saint Vincent and the Grenadines V  

63  千里達及托巴哥共和國 Republic of Trinidad and Tobago V  
 


